

No. 22-890

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
733 Tenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufac-
turers*

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
HEATHER A. BRIGGS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ELIZABETH MILITO
ROB SMITH
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, INC.
555 Twelfth Street, N.W. Ste. 100
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for the NFIB Small
Business Legal Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT DEFIED THIS COURT'S COMMANDS IN DECLARING <i>DILWORTH</i> IMPLICITLY OVERRULED AND <i>DILWORTH</i> REMAINS ALIVE AND WELL ANYWAY	6
II. ALLOWING THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION TO GO UNREVIEWED WILL HURT MANUFACTURERS AND SMALL BUSINESSES	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	8
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022).....	14
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	10
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	8
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 635 (1832).....	10
<i>Catalytic Combustion Corp. v. Vapor Ex- traction Tech., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 272 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	18-20
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	7
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	9
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	3-15, 18-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	10
<i>North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	12
<i>Petrus Mach., Inc. v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 125 S.E.2d 367 (N.C. 1962).....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	7
<i>Rangel-Reyes v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 1200 (2006).....	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	3, 5, 7-11, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	8
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Chris Hopkins, <i>Responsible Person Rules in the Wake of Wayfair</i> , J. Accountancy (Nov. 1, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/54eu38x2	15
James R. McTigue, Jr., Director, Tax Policy & Administration, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-22-106016, <i>Remote Sales Tax: Initial Observations on Effects of States’ Expanded Authority</i> (June 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5n7yvck3	16, 17, 18
NFIB, <i>Out-Of-State Tax Requirements</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p87mnd4	18
Thomson Reuters Tax & Accounting, <i>What Triggers a Sales Tax Audit and How Do You Reduce the Risks?</i> (May 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p9ayenc	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-114, <i>Sales Taxes: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs</i> (Nov. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3fwcxafb	17
Jared Walczak & Janelle Fritts, <i>State Sales Taxes in the Post-Wayfair Era</i> , Tax Found. (Dec. 12, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/4wmavknd	18
Andrew Wilford, Nat'l Taxpayers Union Found., <i>Nearly 50,000 Remote Businesses Out of Compliance With Wayfair</i> (Nov. 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4dd669p5	15, 16
